San Bernardino Countywide Oversight Board Notice of Proposed Disposition of Real Property

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the San Bernardino Countywide Oversight Board (CWOB) will consider disposition of specified property by the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of The City of Victorville (Successor Agency) on Wednesday, January 23, 2019 AT 9:00 A.M., in the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, First Floor, San Bernardino, CA.

<u>BACKGROUND</u> The Successor Agency does have a Department of Finance (DOF) approved Long Range Property Management Plan (LRPMP). Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) Section 34181(f), CWOB approval is required.

The DOF-approved LRPMP was not sufficiently noticed; therefore, a 10-day public notice is required. The Successor Agency desires to sell the following real property:

 Property located in the City of Victorville, County of San Bernardino identified as Assessor's Parcel No. APN #0405-072-32

At the above noticed January 23, 2019 public meeting, the CWOB will consider whether to approve the disposition of the above-referenced real property.

The proposed documents related to the CWOB's consideration of the actions described above will be available for public inspection and copying at the cost of duplication at City of Victorville, 14343 Civic Drive, Victorville, California during normal business hours.

At the time and place noted above, all persons interested in the above matter may appear and be heard.

<u>PUBLIC COMMENT</u> Interested persons may submit written comments addressed to the CWOB, c/o Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of The City of Victorville, 14343 Civic Drive, Victorville, CA 92392, prior to 5:00 p.m. on January 22, 2019.

The Countywide Oversight Board's meeting facility is accessible to persons with disabilities. If assistive listening devices or other auxiliary aids or services are needed in order to participate in the public meeting, requests should be made through the San Bernardino County Clerk of the Board at least three (3) business days prior to the CWOB meeting. The Clerk's telephone number is (909) 387-3841 and the office is located at 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 2nd Floor, San Bernardino, CA.

LAURA H. WELCH Secretary to the San Bernardino Countywide Oversight Board

Publish: January 11, 2019 [Note: Publish at least 10 days prior to the CWOB meeting]